



## TRANSPORTATION & FACILITIES DEPARTMENT

December 21, 2018

### GoCary Bus Stop Improvements RFQ Questions and Responses Cary Project No. ST1264

1. Question: What is the anticipated Municipal review process?  
Answer: This should be a point of discussion during the scoping / kickoff meeting including NCDOT and GoTriangle. We anticipate reviews including a site analysis review, preliminary design review, right of way plan review and final plan review.
2. Question: What roles will GoTriangle and CAMPO have with this contract?  
Answer: CAMPO's role is limited to ensuring the project is included in the Transportation Improvement Program since federal funds are involved. GoTriangle will review preliminary design, final plans, and construction of potential shared bus stops in coordination with the Town. There are approximately six potential shared bus stops in Phase 1.
3. Question: Does the Town intend to design/bid/construct all improvements under one contract for Phase 1 and sub-sequentially Phase 2, or will the improvements be programed over several construction contracts?  
Answer: We anticipate bidding one contract for Phase 1 and bidding Phase 2 separately once we have a chance to evaluate the budget after Phase 1.
4. Question: Please confirm if the Consultant is expected to review and certify Contractor progress payments during Task III.  
Answer: Yes.
5. Question: Please clarify if Town of Cary Inspectors will review work during construction and be part of project close out in Task III Construction Administration.  
Answer: Cary inspectors are anticipated to play a limited roll to support this project through coordination provided by the consultant. The consultant is expected to provide construction inspection, documentation, acceptance and project close out.
6. Question: Will the Town require O&M manuals or record drawings for this work?  
Answer: We require record drawings in accordance with Section 10000 of the Town of Cary Standard Specifications and Details.
7. Question: Our Certificates of Insurance are two full pages. Do the certificates count against the 12-page limit?  
Answer: Yes
8. Question: For Section 10.21 on page 15 of the RFP, would the Town of Cary be accepting of this language proposed below? Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, Professional shall not be

## TOWN of CARY

required to sign any documents, no matter by whom requested, that would result in Professional having to certify, guarantee or warrant the existence of conditions whose existence Professional cannot wholly ascertain. Any certification provided by Professional shall be so provided based on Professional's knowledge, information, and belief subject to the preceding sentence, and shall reflect no greater certainty than Professional's professional opinion developed through and consistent with the Standard of Care.

Answer: We would recommend not accepting the language proposed above but can work within the contract scope and not require the word "certify".

---

**TOWN of CARY**